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IN THE OFFICE OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

In the Matter of: No. 24F-H045-REL

Kenneth M. Halal, ORDER GRANTING
MOTION TO QUASH
Petitioner,

V.

Eagle Crest Ranch
Homeowners Association,

Respondent.

Pending before the Office of Administrative Hearings is Respondent’s Objection to
Petitioner's Subpoena Duces Tecum and Motion to Quash, and Petitioner's Response
thereto,

Upon review and consideration, and pursuant to A.A.C. R2-19-113,

IT IS ORDERED GRANTING the Motion to Quash the six subpoenas for testimony
and production of documents to Salina Watson, Donald A. Morris, Bryan Hughes, Ken

Humphrey, Eli Boyd, and Dane Gilmore.

Done this day, June 7, 2024.

/s/ Sondra J. Vanella
Administrative Law Judge

Transmitted by e-mail to:

Susan Nicolson, Commissioner
Arizona Department of Real Estate
SNicolson@azre.gov
vhunez@azre.gov
djones@azre.gov

labril@azre.gov

mneat@azre.gov
Irecchia@azre.gov
gosborn@azre.gov

Office of Administrative Hearings
1740 West Adams Street, Lower Level
Phoenix, Arizona 85007
(602) 542-9826
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Kenneth M. Halal
kenneth.halal@protonmail.com

Alexandra M. Kurtyka

Mark K. Sahl

CHDB Law LLP
minuteentries@chdblaw.com
alexandra.kurtyka@chdblaw.com
Mark.Sahl@chdblaw.com

Associa Arizona
swatson@associaarizona.com

By: OAH Staff
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